
No. 22-8976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2022

**April NARDINI, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**
Petitioner,

v.

**Jess MARIANO,
Elizabeth MARIANO,
and
Thomas MARIANO,**
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

**Team 3115
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....9

 STANDARD OF REVIEW9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE “SERIOUS QUESTION”
STANDARD TO DECIDE THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WHEN IT
COULD NOT DETERMINE WITH CERTAINTY THAT THE MARIANOS WERE
MORE LIKELY THAN NOT TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING
CLAIMS.....10

 A. A District Court Has the Discretion to Use the “Serious Question”
Standard to Grant a Preliminary Injunction in Situations Where
Uncertainties at the Outset of Complex Litigation Involving a Pre-
Enforcement Challenge to a State Statute Prevent Movants from
Showing They Would Likely Succeed on the Merits11

 1. The serious question standard fulfills the primary purpose of
injunctive relief when the merits of the underlying claims are
difficult or impossible to determine.....12

 2. The equitable principles of judicial discretion and flexibility require
that the traditional four considerations be treated as factors to be
balanced, not prerequisites to be met.....13

 3. The Movant’s burden under the serious question standard is no
lighter than under the traditional standard14

4.	Enforcement of a state statute does not foreclose application of the serious question standard due to the gravity of constitutional violations.....	15
B.	<i>Winter</i> Did Not Abrogate the “Serious Question” Standard.....	17
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED THE SAME ACT’S BAN ON PHYSICIAN-RECOMMENDED, GENDER AFFIRMING MEDICAL TREATMENT FOR MINORS BECAUSE THE MARIANOS HAVE RAISED SUFFICIENTLY SERIOUS QUESTIONS GOING TO THE MERITS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.....	21
A.	The SAME Act Likely Violates Elizabeth and Thomas Mariano’s Rights of Parental Autonomy Guaranteed by the Due Process Clause.....	23
1.	Strict Scrutiny applies to this Due Process challenge because parents have a fundamental right to pursue a well-accepted course of medical treatment provided by qualified medical professionals for their children.....	23
a.	<i>The right to make informed medical decisions for one’s children is fundamental under the Due Process Clause because it is consistent with tradition, history, precedent, and implicit in the concept of ordered liberty.....</i>	24
b.	<i>This Court should not follow Lincoln’s characterization of the Mariano family’s right because gender affirming care is not experimental.....</i>	26
c.	<i>This Court should not default to the state’s decision when there is medical uncertainty because constitutional rights are at stake.....</i>	28
2.	The SAME Act fails strict scrutiny.....	29
a.	<i>Lincoln does not have a compelling justification for the SAME Act.....</i>	30
b.	<i>The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored to serve Lincoln’s interest.....</i>	31
B.	The SAME Act Likely Violates Jess Mariano’s Rights Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	32

1. Intermediate scrutiny applies to the Equal Protection challenge because the SAME Act discriminates based on sex by facially targeting transgender individuals.....	33
<i>a. The SAME Act facially discriminates on the basis of sex</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>b. Transgender status falls within the sex classification warranting intermediate scrutiny</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>c. Transgender status is independently a quasi-suspect classification deserving of intermediate scrutiny.....</i>	<i>36</i>
2. The SAME Act fails intermediate scrutiny.....	39
3. Alternatively, the SAME Act fails even rational basis.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	A-1
APPENDIX B: STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	30
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33, 34, 39
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	37
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	30, 31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30, 37
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	23, 25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	39
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	35, 36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	15

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	25, 26
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	32, 39
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	34
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	24
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	41
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	24

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33, 39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	32, 34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23, 25, 30
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	25
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	15, 17

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>Bell S. Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022).....	37
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc., v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	34

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	37, 38, 39
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 836 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 595 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13, 15
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	37, 39
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Love v. Atchinson, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 185 F. 321 (8th Cir. 1911)	12, 13
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 12
<i>Patton v. Dole</i> . 806 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 842 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated</i> , 559 U.S. 1089 (2010)	10, 19, 22, 23

<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Scott v. Roberts,</i> 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C., a div. of Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. Bloomberg L.P.,</i> 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Unicorn Mgmt. Corp. v. Koppers Co.,</i> 366 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla. v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.,</i> 883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,</i> 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Windsor v. United States,</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	37, 38
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	9
